Overview:

18 DOF Hexapod Robot from Robokits comes with 1@rées of freedom joints. Its actuated using

18 Metal Gear Standard Servo (or) Servo Economis Hexapod Robot is controlled by ARDUINO
UNO R3 BASED USB 18 SERVO CONTROLLER (Optionallyagtable with Bluetooth). It can also be
controlled by PC using USB 18 Servo Controller ®afe. The software helps to develop the complex
sequences in real time on the hardware. It alsergézs Arduino based code for the developed sequenc
which can be deployed on the controller on boagdethy making the robot autonomous.

The power requirement for this robot is 5 to 6V DCAmMp power supply. It could be either batteryaor
AC power supply rated at 5-6VDC. You can also useodified computer SMPS supply, it is available for
sale on Robokits website. The detailed featuréheBervo Controller are:

e Control 18 hobby servos from PC and Microcontroller

* USB interface

e Comes Pre-loaded Arduino Uno bootloader

» Software exports servo sequences to Arduino Uneoufoming servo sequences
* Independent range setting for each servo

* Independent offset, Maximum, Minimum and Directg®iting for each servo
« 0.5-microsecond resolution

e 50 Hz update rate

* Small size of 80 X 47 mm

e Plug and Play, Auto detection of hardware

e Easy to use software

e Servo sequencer with speed, delay, goto and méey features

* Home and neutral position setting

» Easy to install USB driver and Application software

* Bluetooth interface for wireless control of rob@@ptionally available)

After assembling the Hexapod Robot you will be aolecontrol it from a Windows PC. You can also
develop your own sequences in real time on hardasmdecan generate the code for Arduino which vell b
deployed onto the board making robot autonomous.

Let's start with the basic assembly of Hexapod RoBome basic tools like screw drivers, pliers, lsma
spanners, soldering iron, wire cutter, nipperpper are required to complete the assembly.

http://www.robokits.co.in
http://www.robokitsworld.com Page 1




WWW ROBOKITS.!COIIN=—

—ﬁ—lﬁ‘-ul-

CEASY.TOIUSEVERSATILUE|ROBOTICSIKITS T

The notations used in this document for screwss,rlts and other parts are like these:

. M4 x 12 Screw - M4 Screw

. M4 x 12 Screw Nut - M4 Nut

. 3 X 6 Servo Screw - Servo Screw

. Miniature Ball Radial Bearing - Bearing

. 3 mm Nut - Nut

. M3 x 8 Screw - M3 Mid Screw

. Metal Horn for Servo 25T - Servo Horn

. Metal Gear Standard Servo (or) Servo Econongrvé@sMotor
. Multipurpose Aluminium Standard Servo Brackbtultipurpose Bracket
10.Upper leg - Leg

11.Calf - Calf

12.Main body frame upper shell - Upper Shell

13.Main body frame lower shell - Lower Shell

© 00 N O O~ WN PP

http://www.robokits.co.in
http://www.robokitsworld.com Page 2




WWW ROBOKITS.CO. IN-:-_;

A |

CEASY.TOIUSEVERSATILUE|ROBOTICSIKITS

e —=a

Sepsto Assemble Hexapod Robot:

Sep 1: As Shown in Image below take one Upper Shell predith the Kit , 6 x Servo Horns and 24 x
Servo Screws. One such Servo Horn and four suclo S@rvo Screws can be seen in the below Image.

-y

%

After fixing the Servo Horns with the help of SerS8arews on the Upper Shell, the Upper Shell wibkio
as in the below image.

L
o2
> -
-
[ ™ -
| N
o & 5
_:::" g = - 1 - .
& 5 le i A
" o \.\ 4

http://www.robokits.co.in
http://www.robokitsworld.com Page 3




WWW ROBOI(ITSCO.IN—_

o ——

L EASY.TOIUSEVERSATILE|ROBOTICS|KIT S Sssu

Sep 2: Now take 2 x Calfs, 2 x Servo Horns, 8 x Servee@sras shown in the following Image. Note the
orientation of the two Calfs.

Fix the Servo Horns with the help of Servo ScreWse Servo Horns are to be fixed on all the Calfs as
shown below.

http://www.robokits.co.in
http://www.robokitsworld.com Page 4




www ROBOKITS.COIIN=—

S EASY,TOIUSE VERSATILEIROBOTICSIKITS ey

e e

Sep 3: Now take 12 x Multipurpose Brackets, 24 x SmalttBa Screws and 24 x Nuts. One such set

consisting of 2 x Multipurpose Brackets, 4 x Snialtton Screws and 4 x Nuts are shown in the below
Image.

ok

o

Below image show Six Structures which are assemiséty Multipurpose Brackets. Note that the
Orientation of top three sets is different fromtbot three sets.

r ™
= “3 T Y
i L ] [t s
&% 5‘
_‘?-i 5 "a W= U P a “I. b’!}} -
e | oy =8 .

e
¥
P

http://www.robokits.co.in
http://www.robokitsworld.com

Page 5




Wet

WWW.ROBOIKITS.COIN=——

- =gl M:H;I—-ﬂv-?-r'-r-—-ﬂ-_- . T
S EASYATOIUSE,\VERSATILEIROBOTICSIKITSE

Sep 4: Now take the Lower Shell, two different sets ofiMuwrpose Structures which are assembled in
previous step, 2 x M3 Mid Screws, 2 x Nuts (Imalgeves Lock Nut but you can use Nut which is
provided in the Screw Nut Pack) and 2 x bearingshasvn in below image.

http://www.robokits.co.in
http://www.robokitsworld.com Page 6




Sep 5: Now take 4 x Servo Motors, 16 x M4 Screws, and M4 Nuts. One such set consisting of one
Servo Motor, 4 x M4 Screws and 4 x M4 Nuts is shawthe Black Box in the below Image. After fixing
the Servo Motors in the Multipurpose Brackets tbmglete assembly will look like the below Image.

Sep 6: Now again take the 2 x Servo Motors, 8 x M4 Scrang 8 x M4 Nuts and fix the Servo Motors
on the two legs as shown in the below Image. Nwedrientation of the Servo Motors

http://www.robokits.co.in

http://www.robokitsworld.com Page 7




WWW ROBOI(ITS CO.|

. —

,, i‘"l-:nsv ) USE SATILE ROBOTICSIK

Sep 7: Now take 2 x Calfs, 2 x Legs having servo motossd in the previous step and 2 x Servo Screws
and fix them as shown in the below Image.

The Servo Screw shown in the Black Box in the bdimage is to be fixed to Servo Motor Shaft after
Neutralizing the Servo Motor. To Neutralize conribet Servo Motor to Servo Controller. Power up 8erv
Controller with 5 to 6 VDC power supply and connecPC software with USB or Bluetooth connection.
Neutralize the servo (Put the servo to center jpoditsing software. After that tight the Servo &er
(Shown in Black Box) to the Shaft of the Servo Mads shown in the below image

°¥°

http://www.robokits.co.in
http://www.robokitsworld.com Page 8




WWW ROBOKITS!CO.IN f:_

—ﬁ—V-;H ==

L EASYATO! USE,NERSA‘I’!LEIHOBOTICS IKITS)

Sep 8: Now we have the two structures with us. One is showStep 5 and other is shown in Step 7. One
end of the Calf is already fixed with the Servo btatf the Leg while the other end of the Calf idb&

fixed with the help of Servo Screw to the Shafthaf Servo Motor which is already fixed on the Lower
Shell. The Complete Structure is shown in the bdloage. The small black box shows the Servo Screw.
Note the Servo Screw is to be tighten only aftertradizing the Servo Motor.

http://www.robokits.co.in
http://www.robokitsworld.com Page 9




WWW ROBOKITS.!COIIN=—

CEASY.TOIUSEVERSATILUE|ROBOTICSIKITS T

Sep 9: Similarly follow the Step 4 to Step 8 for the ottiear Legs of the Hexapod Robot. The Complete
Lower Shell Structure is shown in the Below Image.

http://www.robokits.co.in
http://www.robokitsworld.com Page 10




WWW ROBOKITS.CO. IN-:-_;

A |

CEASY.TOIUSEVERSATILUE|ROBOTICSIKITS

e —=a

Sep 10: Now take 6 x Servo Screws, Upper Shell havingaalyeiixed Servo Horns and the Lower Shell
Structure which is assembled in last step. The®Sdorns in the Upper Shell are to be fixed on thafS
of the Servo Motors on Lower Shell Structure alseassembled. Tight the Servo Screws after nedimgliz
the Servo Motors. The assembly will look as inlietow Image.

http://www.robokits.co.in
http://www.robokitsworld.com Page 11




WWW ROBOI(ITSCO‘IN —

—ﬁ—V-;H ==

S EASY! TD USE,;VERSAT!_LE

After following all the steps your Hexapod is asbéad and will look as below Image.

http://www.robokits.co.in
http://www.robokitsworld.com Page 12




